
(Page 1 of10 10 

) 

 

 

SAINIK SCHOOL JHANSI 

VILLAGE – SHANKARGARH P.O. – BHAGWANTPURA,               

DIST : JHANSI (UP), PIN – 284127 

E-mail : sainikschooljhansi@gmail.com, Mob.No. 6232911761 
Website : sainikschooljhansi.com 

 

REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP) 
 

INVITATION OF BIDS FOR BARBER SERVICES 

RFP No. SSJH/QM/323/ CONTRACT  dt 14 Feb 2025 

 
1. Bids in sealed cover are invited for Barber Services as listed in part II RFP. Please 
super scribe the above mentioned Title, RFP number and date of opening of the bids on 
the sealed cover to avoid the bid being declared invalid. 

 
2. The address and contact numbers for sending bids or seeking clarifications 
regarding this RFP are given below- 

 
(a) Bids/queries to be addressed to       : The Principal, Sainik School 

        Jhansi 

(b)  Postal address for sending the Bids        : As mentioned above 

(c)  Name /designation of the contact personnel  :  Administrative Officer, SS  

        Jhansi 

(d)  Telephone numbers of contact personnel     : +916232911761 

(e)  E-mail id of contact personnel                     :   sainikschooljhansi@gmail.com 

3. This RFP is divided into five parts as follows:- 

(a)  Part I- Contains general information and instruction for the Bidders about the 

RFP such as the time, place of submission and opening of tenders, Validity period, 

Mode of tenders etc. 

 
(b)  Part II- Contains essential details of the items/services required, such as the 

Schedule of Requirements (SOR), Technical specifications, Delivery and 

Consignee details. 

 
(c)  Part III – Contains Standard Conditions of RFP, which will form part of the 

Contract with the successful Bidder. 

 
(d)  Part IV – Contains special Conditions applicable to this RFP and which will 

also form part of the contract with the successful Bidder. 

 
(e)      Part V - Contains Evaluation Criteria and Format for Price Bids. 

 
4. This RFP is being issued with no financial commitment and the Buyer reserves the 

right to Change or vary any part thereof at any stage. Buyer also reserves the right to 

withdraw the RFP, Should it become necessary at any stage. 



(Page 2 of10 10 

) 

 

 

PART I- GENERAL INFORMATION 

 
1. Last date and time for depositing the Bids (DDMMYYY): 25 Feb 2025 
 
The sealed bid should be deposited/reach by the due date and time. The responsibility to 
ensure this lies with the Bidder. 

The various crucial dates relating to tender are cited as under:- 
 

S No Contract Details Date Remarks 

(a) Date of issue of 
Tender  and 
Availability 

15 Feb 25 On School web site  
(https:// sainikschooljhansi.com)  
 

(b) Last date of 
submission of Tender 
Documents 

25 Feb 25 - 

(c) Mode of submission - Offline/Drop in tender box placed at 
this school 

(d) Date and place of 
opening of tender 

27 Feb 25 Conference Hall Sainik School Jhansi 

2. Manner of depositing the Bids :     Sealed Bids should be either dropped in the 
Tender Box at Sainik School Jhansi, or sent by registered post at the address given above 
so as to reach by the due date and time. Late tenders will not be considered. No 
responsibility will be taken for postal delay or non –delivery /non receipt of Bid documents. 
Bids sent by FAX or e-mail will not be considered (unless they have been specifically called 
for by these modes due to urgency). 

 
3. Time and date for opening of Bids 27 Feb 2025 1100 hrs 
(If due to any exigency, the due date for opening of the bids is declared a closed holiday, 
the Bids will be opened on the next working day at the same time or on any other day/time, 
as intimated by the Buyer). 

 
4. Location of the tender Box: Sainik School Jhansi (Only those Bids that are 
found in tender box will be opened or received by registered post. Bids dropped in the 
wrong Tender Box or received by after 25 Feb 2025 will be rendered invalid). 

 
5. Place of opening of the Bids: At the office of Adm Officer. The Bidders may 
depute their representative, duly authorized in writing, to attend of Bids on the due date 
and time Rates and important commercial/technical clauses quoted by all Bidders will be 
read out in the presence of the representatives of all the Bidders. This event will not be 
postponed due to non-presence of your representative. 
 
6. The Bidders may depute their representatives, duly authorized in writing, to attend 
the opening of Bids on the due date and time. 

 
7. Forwarding of Bids: Bids should be forwarded by Bidders under their original 
memo / letter pad inter alia furnishing all details mentioned in Appendix “A”. 

 
8. Clarification regarding contents of the RFP: A prospective bidder who requires 
clarification regarding the contents of the bidding documents shall notify to the Buyer in 
writing about the clarification sought not later than 7 (Seven) days prior to the date of the 
Bids. Copies of the query and clarification by the purchaser will be sent to all prospective 
bidders who have received the bidding documents. 

 



(Page 3 of10 10 

) 

 

 

 

9. Modification and Withdrawal of Bids:  No bid shall be modified after submission 
of bids. No bid may be withdrawn in the interval between the deadline for submission of 
bids and expiration of the period of bid validity specified. Withdrawal of a bid during this 
period will result in Bidder’s forfeiture of bid security. 

 
10. Clarification regarding contents of the Bids:  During evaluation and comparison 
of bids, the Buyer may, at its discretion, ask the bidder for clarification of his bid. The 
request for clarification will be given in writing and no change in prices or substance of the 
bid will be sought, offered or permitted. No post- bid clarification on the initiative of the 
bidder will be entertained. 

 
11. Rejection of Bids: Canvassing by the Bidder in any form, unsolicited letter and 
post-tender correction may invoke summary rejection. Conditional tender will be rejected. 

 
12. Unwillingness to quote: Bidders unwilling to quote should ensure that intimation 
to this effect reaches before the due date and time of opening of the Bid, failing which the 
defaulting Bidder may be delisted for the given range of items as mentioned in this RFP. 

 
13. Validity of Bids: The Bids should remain valid till 45 days beyond the last date of 
submission of the Bids. 

 
14. Cost of Tender Form:  NIL 
 

15. Earnest Money Deposit: Bidders are required to submit Earnest Money Deposit 
(EMD) for amount of ₹9600 /- (Rupees Nine Thousand Six Hundred, 02 % of estimated 
value of the bid) in the form of DD only payable to Principal, Sainik School Jhansi along 
with their bids. The EMD may be submitted in the form of account payee Demand Draft, 
Fixed Deposit Receipt, Banker’s Cheque or Bank Guarantee from any of the public sector 
banks or a private sector bank authorized to conduct government business per Form 
Defence Procurement Manual DPM -16. EMD is to remain valid for a period of forty five 
days beyond the final bid validity period. EMD of the unsuccessful bidders will be returned 
to them at the earliest after expiry of the final bid validity and latest on or before the 30th 
day after the award of the contract. The Bid Security of the successful bidder would be 
returned, without any interest whatsoever, after the receipt of Performance Security from 
them as called for in the contract. EMD is not required to be submitted by those Bidder’s 
who are registered with the Central Purchase Organization (e.g. DGS&D), National Small 
Industries Corporation (NSIC) or any Department of MoD or MoD itself. The EMD will be 
forfeited if the bidder withdraws or amends, impairs or derogates from the tender in any 
respect within the validity of their tender 

 
16.  Filling of Tender Documents: Filling of all the relevant points of tender documents 
is mandatory by the Tenderer. Anything missing on the document part will be treated as 
cancel of complete tender document. Tenderer will not have any right to claim on the 
subject issue. 

 
17.  Credential of Tenderer: Tenderer is supposed to submit the all relevant credential 
document along with the tender form. 



(Page 4 of10 10 

) 

 

 

PART II-ESSENTIAL DETAILS OF ITEMS/SERVICES 

 

Request for Proposal (RFP) No SSJH/QM/323/CONTRACT Dated 25 Jan 2025 
 

1. Schedule of Requirements: Principal, Sainik School Jhansi invites bids from 
experienced professionals for provisioning of services of a Barber, at Sainik School Jhansi:-  
 

(a) Hair Cutting  
(b) Shaving 

2. Terms &Conditions:- 
 

(a) The barber will visit the school premises for cutting the hair of cadet’s minimum twice 
in month or as per requirement. 

(b) Contractor will responsible to place the following items in school in Serviceable 
condition: 
i. Electric Machine for Hair cut - 2 
ii. Manual Hair Cutting machine - 2 
iii. Antiseptic – 1 Bottle 
iv. Talc Powder – 1 
v. Good wrapping cloth-2 

vi. Scissor for Hair Cut - 2 
vii. Comb Small teeth - 2 
viii. Comb large teeth – 2 
ix. Hand water Fountain – 1 
x. Apron for Barber- 2 
xi. antiseptic soap with soap case - 1 

 
(c) Minimum two barbers should be on work at a time. 

(d) Proper hygiene and sanitation should be maintained.  

(e) Ensure that equipment’s are periodically inspected from the School.  

(f) The school will provide accommodation only. Furniture (chair, Front/Back mirrors, 

Tables) and proper equipments are to be brought by the Tenderer.  

(g) Two hair cut must be provided to each cadet in a month. 

(h) Timing 
 

i.  Working Days - 1400 hrs to 1730 hrs 
ii.  Sunday/ Holidays - 0800 hrs to 1300 hrs & 1400 hrs to 1730 hrs 

 
(i) Proper record of haircuts of all cadets will be maintained and submitted along with 
monthly bill duly signed by the respective cadets. 

 
 

        Vendor Signature with rubber stamp 

- The price quoted by the Bidder should be inclusive of GST and all other taxes 

applicable. In the absence of detailed stipulation, it will be presumed that the 

prices include all such charges and no claim for the same will be entertained. 

The price quote should be valid for 01 years (Refer Para-II, Sr. No.1) 

(j) Super scribe the Title, RFP number and date of opening of the bids on the sealed 
cover to avoid the  bid being declared invalid. 



(Page 5 of10 10 

) 

 

 

 
(k) Clear details of items are mentioned in the schedule of requirements. 

 
(l) No revision of rates will be permitted once the contract is entered into. 

 
(m) Service supplied against the supply order issued by the Principal, Sainik 
School Jhansi (UP) will be inspected on receipt and items found damaged or inferior 
items will have to be replaced by the supplier and cost of delivery will be borne by 
the supplier. 

 
(n) The service will be ordered anytime throughout the period of contract and 
the supplier will execute the order as per the terms and conditions. 

(o) While quoting the prices, tenderers must bear in mind that sub-
standard/adulterated items will not be accepted and therefore prices for genuine 
quality of items should only be quoted. The rates quoted should be inclusive of all 
charges at net supply rates at Sainik School Jhansi (UP). Price of each item should 
be legibly written in figures. Any correction/alteration made in the tender form 
without authentication will not be accepted. 

 
(p) Consignee details - Principal 

 Sainik School Jhansi, 
 Vill - Shankargarh 
 P.O. – Bhagwantpura  
 Distt- Jhansi (UP),  
 Pin 284127. 

 
PART III – STANDARD CONDITIONS OF RFP 

 

1. Legal Jurisdiction: All disputes will be subject to Jhansi, UP jurisdiction only. 
 
2. Liquidated damages : In the event of the seller’s failure to submit the Bonds, 
Guarantees and Documents, supply the stores/goods and conduct trials, installation of 
equipment, training etc. as specified in this Supply Order, the Buyer may, at his discretion, 
withhold any payment until the completion of the Supply Order. The Buyer may also deduct 
from the Seller as agreed, Liquidated Damages to the sum of 0.5% of the Supply Order 
price of the delayed/undelivered stores/ services mentioned above for every week of delay 
or part of a week, subject to the maximum value of the Liquidated Damages being not 
higher than 10% of the value of delayed stores. 

 
3. Performance Bank Guarantee: The successful bidder will deposit an amount 
equal to 3 percent of contract value on award of contract. PBG should remain valid for a 
period of sixty days beyond the date of completion of all contractual obligations of the 
supplier including warranty obligations. EMD should be through Bank Draft/Account Payee 
Demand Draft/Bankers Cheque drawn in favour of Principal Sainik School Jhansi 
payable at State Bank of India, Bundelkhand Univers i ty  Jhans i  (IFSC – 
SBIN0003808 , Branch Code No. 003808) 

4. Termination of the Contract: The Buyer shall have the right to terminate this 
contract in part or in full in any the following cases:- 

(a) The delivery of the service is delayed for not attributable to Force Majeure 
for more than (01 month) after the scheduled date of delivery. 
(b) The Seller is declared bankrupt or becomes insolvent. 
(c) The delivery of service is delayed due to causes of Force Majeure by 
more than 01 month. 
(d) The Buyer has noticed that the Seller has utilized the services of any 



(Page 6 of10 10 

) 

 

 

Indian/foreign agent in getting this Supply Order and paid any commission to such 
individual/company etc. 

(e) As per decision of the Arbitration Tribunal. 

(f) Continuous bad performance (for any two months in a semester) will result in 
termination of the contract. 

(g) Any other reason as deemed fit by the school administration.  

 
 
5. Access to Books of Accounts: In case it is found to the satisfaction of the Buyer 
that the Seller has engaged an Agent or paid commission or influenced any person to 
obtain the contract as described in clauses relating to Agents/Agency Commission and 
penalty for use of undue influence, the Seller, on a specific request of the Buyer, shall 
provide necessary information/ inspection of the relevant financial documents/information. 

 
6. Non-disclosure of Contract documents: Except with the written consent of the 
Buyer/ Seller, other party shall not disclose the contract or any provision, specification, 
plan, design, pattern, sample or information thereof to any third party. 

 
7. Transfer and Sub-letting: The Seller has no right to give, bargain, sell, assign or 
sublet or Otherwise dispose of the Contract or any part thereof, as well as to give or to let 
a third party take benefit or advantage of the present Contract or any part thereof. 

 
8. Notices : Any notice required or permitted by Supply Order shall be written in the 
English Language and may be delivered personally or may be sent by FAX or registered 
pre-paid mail/ airmail, addressed to the last known address of the party to whom it is sent. 

 
9. Taxes and Duties: 

(i) The price quoted by the Bidder should be inclusive of GST and all other taxes 
applicable. In the absence of detailed stipulation, it will be presumed that the 
prices include all such charges and no claim for the same will be entertained. 

 
(ii) If reimbursement of any Duty/Tax is intended as extra over the quoted prices, 
the Bidder must specifically say so. In the absence of any such stipulation it will be 
presumed that the prices quoted are firm and final and no claim on account of such 
duty/tax will be entrained after the opening of tenders. 

 
(iii)  If a Bidder is exempted from payment of any duty/tax up to any value of 
supplies from them, he should clearly state that no such duty/tax will be charged 
by him up to the limit of exemption which he may have. If any concession is 
available in regard to rate/quantum of any Duty/tax, it should be brought out clearly. 
Stipulations like, the said duty/tax was presently not applicable but the same will 
be charged if it becomes liveable later on, will not be accepted unless in such cases 
it is clearly stated by a Bidder that such duty/tax will not be charged by him even if 
the same becomes applicable later on. In respect of the Bidders, who fail to comply 
with this requirement, their quoted prices shall be loaded with the quantum of such 
duty/tax which is normally applicable on the item in question for the purpose of 
comparing their prices with other Bidders. 

 
iv) Any change in any duty/tax upward/downward as a result of any statutory 
variation in excise taking place within contract terms shall be allowed to the extent 
of actual quantum of such duty/tax paid by the supplier. Similarly, in case of 
downward revision in any duty/tax, the actual quantum of reduction of such duty/tax 
shall be reimbursed to the Buyer by the Seller. All such adjustments shall 
include all reliefs, exemptions, rebates, concession etc. if any obtained by the 
Seller. 



(Page 7 of10 10 

) 

 

 

 
 
 
10. Inspection of Items & Work: The items being supplied and works being carried 
out will be inspected by a board of members of Sainik School Jhansi as nominated, on 
behalf of the Principal. A joint inspection will be carried out on completion of the work 
and works completion certificate needs to be issued by the Board for processing of 
payment. 

 
11. Payment Terms:  Standard Payment terms, as indicated below, will be 
incorporated in the Rate Contracts:- 

(a)  It is mandatory for the Bidders to indicate their bank account numbers with 
IFS Code and other relevant payment details so that payments could be made 
through NEFT/ Cheque / Bank Transfer / ebanking. The applicable bank charges 
will be borne by the vendor. 

 
(b)   100 % against post inspection delivery at Sainik School Jhansi. 

 
(c)  The vendor has to submit two copies of Pre-receipted (signature as received 
payment on bill  with Rs 1/- revenue stamp) Invoice/bill. 

 
(d)  As far as possible, payment will be effected by the paying authority within 30 
working days from the date of receipt of bill. Consolidated observations, if any 
should be forwarded within 15 working days by paying authority to the CFA. 

 
 

PART IV – SPECIAL CONDITIONS OF RFP 
 

 

1.  Transportation: Barber will bear the costs necessary to bring the services to 
Sainik School Jhansi. 

 
2.    Inspection Authority. The Inspection will be carried out by representative of 
Principal, Sainik School, Jhansi at the Barber Shop every fortnight. The mode of Inspection 
will be Departmental Inspection / User Inspection / Joint Inspection / Self-certification. 

 
3. Every page of the R F P  should be signed (full signature) and rubber stamped 
by the bidder. It should also be signed wherever there is overwriting and cutting. All the 
Appendices of the RFP will be completed neatly in English language only. 

 
4. Paying Authority: Principal, Sainik School Jhansi. 

 
5. Specification: As per Schedule of Requirement. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



(Page 8 of10 10 

) 

 

 

 
 

 

PART V – EVALUATION CRITERIA & PRICE BID ISSUES 

1. Evaluation Criteria. The broad guidelines for evaluation of Bids will be as 
follows:-  

a. A demand draft of BID Earnest money (EMD) in favour of Principal “Sainik 
School Jhansi” must be attached.   

b. Copy of GST, pan card and Aadhar Card enclosed.  

c. Character certificate recently issued by DC / Superintendent of Police  

d. Experience certificate for the corresponding items.  

e. Self-attested along with stamp at all pages of submitted document is 
mandatory.  

2.  Price Bid Format. Bidders are required to fill up the Price Bid format paced as 
Appendix “B” correctly with full details. 

 
 
 
 
 

 



(Page 9 of10 10 

) 

 

 

APPENDIX ‘A’ 
 

FORM TO BE COMPLETED BY THE TENDERER FOR BARBER SERVICE TO 
SAINIK SCHOOL JHANSI 

 

1. Name of the Firm/Individual:  ………………………………... 
 
2. Address: Head Office/Registered Office :………………………………………… 

 
3. Branches :………………………………………… 

 
4. (a) PAN No……………………… (b) GST/ TIN No ………………….. 

 
5. Telephone/Telex No/Fax/Mobile No :………………………………………… 

 
6. E-mail ID ........................................................................ for online supply order. 

 
7. Is your firm registered under 

(a) The Indian Companies Act 2018 :…………………………………… 

The Companies Act 2056 

(b) The Indian Partnership Act 2032 :…………………………………… 

(c) The Indian Factories Act :…………………………………… 

(d) Any other Act :…………………………………… 
 
8. Name and Address of your bankers -………………………………………… 

stating the name in which account stands (A/c No. & IFSC code of the Bank). 
 
9. Are you in the Central/State Govt. list :………………………………………… 

of approved contractors if so give details 
 
10. Are you financially solvent :………………………………………… 

 
11. Articles in which the applicant usually deals ………………………………………… 

and the length of the applicants experience in trade 
 
12. DECLARATION 

 
I/We…………………………………………………………………………………… 

(Give Name of Partners/properties or shareholders in case of Firm) do hereby declare 

that the entries made in the application form are true to the best of my/our knowledge. 

 
NOTES: All subsequent changes in the construction or working of firm, affecting the 

accuracy of the answers now given, should be promptly communicated to the school 

authority. 

 
* Copy of necessary documents to be attached along with the proposal by the bidder 

 
 

(Signature of the Tenderer) 
 
 



(Page 10 of10 10 

) 

 

 

APPENDIX ‘B’ 
 

PRICE BID FOR BARBER SERVICES  
 

CHARGES 
 

Year  Description of Work Rate 

1st Yr of 
Contract 

Hair Cutting 
Rs. Per Cadet / Per Cut 

Shaving Rs. Per Cadet/Per Shave 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

(Signature of the Tenderer) 


